new impairment model for financial assets measured at amortized cost. It replaces the previous

model based on incurred losses with a model based on expected loss. Losses are recognized in a

more timely manner since entities report both incurred losses as well as losses expected in future

periods.

First-time application of these requirements did not have any significant effects on the financial

performance, financial position and assets and liabilities of the Group. Since the effective date of

IFRS 9, additional disclosures in the notes have been required pursuant to IFRS 7 “Financial

Instruments: Disclosures.” The Ströer Group will report these in full for the first time as of

31 December 2018.

The table below shows the classification and measurement categories of financial assets pursuant to

IAS 39 and their reconciliation to the new classification and measurement categories pursuant to

IFRS 9 as of the date of first-time application:

 Ströer SE & Co. KGaA   31
 Half-year financial report 6M/Q2 2018

In EUR k

Financial assets
Measurement category
pursuant to IAS 39

 Carrying
amount

Measurement category
pursuant to IFRS 9

 Reclassi-
fication

 Adjust-
ment

 Carrying
amount

Cash   Loans and receivables 84,984   At amortized cost 84,984   0 84,984

Trade receivables   Loans and receivables 179,203   At amortized cost 179,203   -619 178,584

Other non-current
financial assets   Loans and receivables 6,647   At amortized cost 6,647   0 6,647

Other current
financial assets   Loans and receivables 8,582   At amortized cost 8,582   0 8,582

Financial assets
Available-for-sale
financial assets 805

At fair value through
other comprehensive
income 805   2,329 3,134

Total

280,221

280,221   1,710 281,931

Financial assets are allocated to the measurement category “measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income.” First-time application of IFRS 9 did not result in any effects on the

classification or measurement of financial liabilities.

The conversion effects from the first-time application of IFRS 9 were reported in retained earnings

directly under equity as of 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The new accounting standard IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” was adopted for

the first time as of 1 January 2018. The aim of the new standard on revenue recognition is to